2012

CHAPTER 8

An Act to make consequential amendments to certain Acts resulting from the enactment of *The Court Officials Act, 2011*

(Assented to May 16, 2012)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

Short title

1 This Act may be cited as The Court Officials Consequential Amendments Act, 2012.

S.S. 2012, c.C-16.001, section 9 amended

2 Subclause 9(a)(vi) of *The Commissioners for Oaths Act, 2012* is amended by striking out 'the Inspector of Legal Offices' and substituting 'the Inspector of Court Offices'.

S.S. 1999, c.C-38.01, new section 53

3 Section 53 of *The Coroners Act, 1999* is repealed and the following substituted:

"Recording of evidence

53(1) In this section, **'official reporter'** means a reporter who has taken an oath or made a declaration pursuant to subsection (2).

(2) Before recording any evidence, a reporter shall take an oath or make a declaration before a coroner that he or she will accurately report the evidence.

(3) An official reporter shall record the evidence or any part of it by shorthand or by a recording device.

(4) The coroner shall sign the transcript of the evidence taken by an official reporter, and that transcript is to be accompanied by an affidavit of the official reporter that it is a true report of the evidence.

(5) The evidence taken by an official reporter need not be transcribed unless a transcription is ordered by:

(a) the minister;

(b) counsel appointed by the minister to act for the coroner at the inquest;

(c) the chief coroner; or

(d) any person who:

(i) requests a transcript; and

(ii) pays to the official reporter the amount that a court transcriber may charge pursuant to *The Court Officials Act, 2012* to produce a transcript of evidence".

S.S. 2007, c.C-43.11, section 2 amended

4 Clause 2(h) of *The Court Security Act* is amended by striking out "*The Court Officials Act, 1984*" and substituting "*The Court Officials Act, 2012*".

R.S.S. 1978, c.C-46, section 38 amended

5 Section 38 of *The Creditors' Relief Act* is amended by striking out "*The Court Officials Act, 1984*" and substituting "*The Court Officials Act, 2012*".

R.S.S. 1978, c.E-12 amended

6(1) *The Executions Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Subsection 25(2) is amended by striking out "The Court Officials Act, 1984" and substituting "The Court Officials Act, 2012".

(3) Section 35 is amended by striking out "Inspector of Legal Offices" and substituting "Inspector of Court Offices".

S.S. 1984-85-86, c.P-22.2, section 4 amended

7 Subsection 4(2) of *The Pre-judgment Interest Act* is amended by striking out "Inspector of Legal Offices" and substituting "Inspector of Court Offices".

Coming into force

8 This Act comes into force on the day on which section 1 of *The Court Officials Act, 2012* comes into force.

REGINA, SASKATCHEWAN Printed by the authority of THE QUEEN'S PRINTER Copyright©2012

c. 8